BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA
February 28, 2013
Notice is hereby given of a public hearing to be held before the City of Wheat Ridge Board
of Adjustment on February 28, 2013, at 7:00 p.m., in the City Council Chambers of the
Municipal Building, 7500 W. 29th Avenue, Wheat Ridge, Colorado.
Individuals with disabilities are encouraged to participate in all public meetings sponsored by
the City of Wheat Ridge. Call Heather Geyer, Public Information Officer at 303-235-2826 at
least one week in advance of a meeting if you are interested in participating and need inclusion
assistance.
1.

CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER

2.

ROLL CALL

3.

PUBLIC FORUM (This is the time for anyone to speak on any subject not appearing on
the agenda.)

4.

PUBLIC HEARING
A. Case No. WA-13-01: An application filed by Boston Market for approval 9-foot
variance from the maximum 7-foot height limit and a 20-foot variance from the 30-foot
setback requirement, resulting in a 16-foot tall freestanding sign with a 10-foot setback
on property zoned Mixed Use-Commercial (MU-C) and located at 3820 Wadsworth
Boulevard.

5.

CLOSE THE PUBLIC HEARING

6.

OLD BUSINESS

7.

NEW BUSINESS
A.
B.
C.

8.

Approval of minutes – May 24, 2012
Election of Officers
Resolution Designating a Public Place for Posting of Notices of Public
Meetings

ADJOURNMENT

CITY OF WHEAT RIDGE
PLANNING DIVISION STAFF REPORT

TO:

Board of Adjustment

MEETING DATE: February 28, 2013

CASE MANAGER:

Lauren Mikulak

CASE NO. & NAME:

WA-13-01/Boston Market

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approval of (A) a 9-foot variance from the 7-foot height maximum and (B) a
20-foot variance from the 30-foot setback requirement for a freestanding sign
on property located at 3820 Wadsworth Boulevard and zoned Mixed UseCommercial (MU-C)

LOCATION OF REQUEST: 3820 Wadsworth Boulevard
APPLICANT (S):

Boston Market Corporation

PROPERTY OWNER (S):

Wheat Ridge 08 A, LLC

APPROXIMATE AREA:

41,730 Square Feet (0.958 acres)

PRESENT ZONING:

Mixed Use-Commercial (MU-C)

PRESENT LAND USE:

Boston Market Restaurant with drive-through

ENTER INTO RECORD:
(X)
CASE FILE & PACKET MATERIALS
(X)
ZONING ORDINANCE

(X)
(X)

DIGITAL PRESENTATION
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

Location Map

Site
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All notification and posting requirements have been met; therefore, there is jurisdiction to hear this case.
I.

REQUEST

The applicant is requesting approval of two variance requests:
Request A: Approval of a 9-foot variance (129%) variance from the 7-foot maximum height for
freestanding signs in the Mixed Use-Commercial zone district, and
Request B: Approval of a 20-foot (66%) variance from the 30-foot setback requirement for a
freestanding sign over 15 feet in height.
The purpose of the variance application is to allow the applicant to replace an existing monument sign
with a new monument sign that is 16 feet in height and located 10 feet from the front (western)
property line (Exhibit 1, Site Plan).
Section 26-115.C (Variances and waivers) of the Wheat Ridge City Code empowers the Board of
Adjustment to hear and decide on variances from the strict application of the zoning district
development standards. For properties in mixed use zone districts, Section 26-1117 (Administrative
adjustment process) requires the Board of Adjustment to hear at a public hearing any request for relief
which exceeds maximum allowable administrative adjustments.
II.

CASE ANALYSIS

Existing Site Conditions
The applicant, Boston Market Corporation, is requesting the variance as the tenant on the property.
The site has been used as a Boston Market sit-down restaurant and drive through since it was
constructed in 1995.
The property is a five-sided parcel with 186.5 feet of frontage along Wadsworth Boulevard. The area
of the lot is 41,730 square feet (0.958 acres), and the restaurant building has a footprint of 5,222 square
feet in the center of the lot. The property is part of the Wheat Ridge Marketplace Shopping Center,
and all adjacent parcels including the subject lot are under the same ownership.
The restaurant building is surrounded on all sides by parking areas and shared access drives. Along the
western property line, a landscape buffer separates parking spaces from the public sidewalk.
Improvements in this area include a low garden wall, shrubs, and street trees. There is a driveway in
the southwest corner of the property; it is 29 feet wide and provides direct access off of Wadsworth.
The existing monument sign is on the north side of the driveway; it is 8 feet in height with a 10-foot
setback from the front property line (Exhibit 2, Aerial).
Mixed Use Zoning
The subject property and all surrounding properties are zoned Mixed Use-Commercial (MU-C)
(Exhibit 3, Zoning Map). The MU-C zone district is generally located along major commercial
corridors and at community activity centers. It is established to encourage medium to high density
mixed use development, and it allows for a wide range of commercial and retail uses. The MU-C
zoning provides for flexible land uses and streamlined approvals; it encourages pedestrian-friendly
development and high quality design.
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The MU-C district is one of four mixed use zone districts which were established in the City’s zoning
code in 2010 (Case No. ZOA-09-07). Many of the City’s adopted plans, including the Neighborhood
Revitalization Strategy (2005) and the City’s comprehensive plan (2009), call for higher-density,
mixed use development, that create vibrant and attractive places.
In order to achieve this vision, the mixed use zone districts were developed with the input of various
stakeholders including property and business owners and a technical advisory committee. Public
outreach included several meetings, surveys, newspaper articles, Channel 8 features, and a dedicated
website for viewing photos and drafts. Ultimately, the zone districts were adopted by City Council in
September 2010, and the mixed use code is located in Article XI of Chapter 26.
In order to advance the City’s goal of promoting mixed use redevelopment on Wadsworth, the subject
property was rezoned in 2011 as part of a City-initiated rezoning of the Wadsworth corridor (Case No.
WZ-11-03). Wadsworth Boulevard is envisioned in the comprehensive plan as a pedestrian friendly
mixed use town center, so the comprehensive rezoning included properties between roughly W. 35th
and W. 45th Avenues (Exhibit 3, Zoning Map). City Council approved the rezoning unanimously, and
it went into effect in August 2011.
Signs in Mixed Use-Commercial (MU-C)
For the most part, signs in mixed use zone districts are regulated by the sign code standards in Article
VII of Chapter 26. Because signage can significantly affect the aesthetic character of a place,
Section 26-1113 establishes several limitations specific to the mixed use zone districts. This includes
the requirement that new freestanding signs be monument signs (not pole signs) and be limited to 7
feet in height. The purpose of these requirements is stated in the code:
Signage should complement building and site design and be strategically located to minimize
the impact of advertising on the public realm. Signs should be oriented toward and scaled to
the pedestrian. (Sec. 26-1113.A)
Beyond limiting height and pole signs, the mixed use code does not place additional restrictions on the
size of freestanding signs or on the size and location of walls signs. These standards, as well as
minimum setbacks are determined by Article VII.
Staff is aware that the vision of a mixed use, pedestrian friendly corridor is achieved incrementally,
over time, and with the participation of many stakeholders. Throughout the process of establishing
mixed use zone districts, there has been discussion of nonconforming uses, buildings, and signs. Most
of the existing freestanding signs on Wadsworth near the subject property are considered
nonconforming either in terms of height or setback. At this time, there has been no direction from
Council to implement an amortization clause regarding nonconforming signs where these signs must
be removed by a certain date. Rather, when new signs are constructed in the MU-C zone district or
when nonconforming signs are replaced, they are required to meet current standards.
Existing and Proposed Signs
The existing monument sign on the subject property was installed in 1995. It is 8 feet in height, about
9 feet in width, and located approximately 10 from the front property line. Total sign area is 51.5
square feet; maximum permitted size about 100 square feet, based on the footprint of the building
(Exhibit 4, Site Photos).
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Although it slightly exceeds the 7-foot height maximum, staff considers the existing Boston Market
monument sign to be a high quality example of the type of signage envisioned for mixed use corridors.
The sign is scaled with pedestrians in mind, the design coordinates with the primary building, and it
positively contributes to the character of the area.
The proposed freestanding sign would be a similar face design, but is proposed to be significantly
taller than the permitted 7 feet. The proposed sign is 16 feet in height and would be at the same
location as the existing sign—set back about 10 feet from the front property line (Exhibit 5, Photo
Simulations).
The applicant has expressed that they desire a taller sign because other businesses have taller (albeit
nonconforming) signs. The applicant is also seeking increased visibility because the existing
monument sign is blocked from some angles by an RTD bus shelter.
While a taller freestanding sign may provide increased visibility, it should be noted that the existing
wall signs for the business provide substantial visibility. In all commercial zone districts, including
MU-C, the current wall sign allowance is one (1) square foot for every linear foot of the side of the
building to which the sign is affixed. This type of sign is permitted on any wall with frontage along a
public street or major interior drive. When wall signs were installed on the subject property in 1995,
Boston Market was granted permission to have signs on three side of the building: north, south, and
west.
The tables below summarize the sign standards that apply to the subject property and the freestanding
and wall signs which are existing and proposed. The asterisks (*) indicate where existing conditions
are considered legal nonconforming.
FREESTANDING SIGNS
Standard
Permitted

Existing

Proposed

Size

Based on building size: ±100 sq feet

51.5 sq feet

58 sq feet

7 feet

8 feet*

16 feet
(requires 9’ variance)

§26-708.C

Height
§26-1113.B.4

Setback
§26-710.5

From the property/ROW line:
- 5 feet for signs under 7 feet in height
- 10 feet for signs 7 to 15 feet high
- 30 feet for signs over 15 feet high

10 feet

10 feet
(requires 20’ variance)

WALL SIGNS
Standard
Permitted

Existing (no change is proposed)

Location

North, south, and west façades

§26-710.12

Size
§26-710.12

1 per street frontage or major interior
drive per activity
1 square foot per linear foot of wall:
- North: 90 sf
- South: 90 sf
- West: 56 sf
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North: 66 sq feet (2 ft tall letters and logo)
South: 66 sq feet (2 ft tall letters and logo)
West: 93 sq feet (3 ft tall letters)*
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Staff recognizes that the applicant is seeking enhanced visibility, however the proposed freestanding
sign may exceed what is necessary to identify the business, particularly given the size and location of
existing wall signs. If the applicant is seeking to replace the existing monument signs, there are
several design alternatives that would not require a variance request. These include the following:
Option 1: Request a face change and keep the sign at its current location and current 8 foot height.
Option 2: Install a new sign cabinet at the current location and reduce the height to 7 feet.
Option 3: Install a new monument sign closer to the street (5 foot minimum setback) that is less
than 7 feet in height.
In scenarios 2 and 3, the width of the sign could be increased as the overall size of the sign is currently
less than the maximum allowance.
Public Comment and Referral
The public notification period is currently in progress, and to date no property owners have contacted
the City with questions or objections. The application was sent on referral to the Economic
Development Department and they did not support the variance request.
III.

VARIANCE CRITERIA

In order to approve a variance request, the Board of Adjustment must determine that a majority of the
“criteria for review” listed in Section 26-115.C.4 of the City Code have been met. The applicant has
provided their analysis of the application’s compliance with the variance criteria (Exhibit 6, Criteria
Response). Staff provides the following review of the variance criteria.
Please note that although the applicant has submitted two variance requests, only one analysis of the
criteria is presented below because the impacts of the height and setback variances are interrelated.
REQUEST A: Approval of a 9-foot (129%) variance from the 7-foot maximum height standard for a
freestanding sign in the Mixed Use-Commercial zone district.
REQUEST B: Approval of a 20-foot (66%) variance from the 30-foot minimum setback for a
freestanding sign that exceeds 15 feet in height.

1.

The property in question would not yield a reasonable return in use, service or income if
permitted to be used only under the conditions allowed by regulation for the district in
which it is located.
If the request were denied, the property would continue to yield a reasonable return in use. The
property would continue to function as a restaurant with adequate signage, regardless of the
outcome of the variance request.
Staff finds this criterion has not been met.
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2.

The variance would not alter the essential character of the locality.
While the request may not have a substantial effect on the current character of the
neighborhood, the variance requests are inconsistent with the mixed use zoning and the long
term vision and desired character for the Wadsworth corridor. The City has set a goal and
taken significant steps to achieve a less auto-oriented character along the corridor, and the
proposed sign is inconsistent with pedestrian-scaled design.
In standard commercial zone districts, no freestanding sign is permitted over 15 feet unless the
site is located within ¼-mile of an interstate and the subject property is not within ¼-mile of
Interstate-70.
Staff finds this criterion has not been met.

3.

The applicant is proposing a substantial investment in the property with this application,
which would not be possible without the variance.
The proposed sign would constitute an investment in the property; however, staff does not
believe that construction of the proposed sign constitutes a substantial investment. The
applicant could invest in alternative signs designs that comply with the zoning code and would
not require a variance.
Staff finds this criterion has not been met.

4.

The particular physical surrounding, shape or topographical condition of the specific
property involved results in a particular and unique hardship (upon the owner) as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience if the strict letter of the regulations were carried
out.
There appears to be no hardship due to the topography, size or shape of the lot, and there are no
unique conditions which necessitate a variance. The only physical feature which may affect the
design of freestanding signage is the off-site RTD bus shelter located just south of the property.
This shelter momentarily reduces the visibility of the existing freestanding sign for northbound
traffic. Existing wall signs compensate, however, by providing substantial visibility for the
business.
While the 7-foot height limitation for freestanding signs is relatively new, the changing of
zoning code standards and the presence of nonconforming signs on other properties does not
constitute a unique hardship.
Staff finds this criterion has not been met.

5.

The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently having an
interest in the property.
Staff finds no unique hardship, therefore this criterion does not apply.
Staff finds this criterion is not applicable.
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6.

The granting of the variance would not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious
to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located,
by, among other things, substantially or permanently impairing the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property, impairing the adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, substantially increasing the congestion in public streets or increasing
the danger of fire or endangering the public safety, or substantially diminishing or
impairing property values within the neighborhood.
While the request is fundamentally inconsistent with the City’s goals for the corridor, the
proposed sign would not be detrimental to public safety or welfare. It would not be injurious to
neighboring property or improvements. The adequate supply of air and light would not be
compromised by the proposed sign. The request would not increase the congestion in the
streets or increase danger of fire. Although the proposed sign is certainly auto-oriented and
intended to attract the attention of drivers, it would not cause an obstruction to motorists and
would not impede the sight distance triangle.
Staff finds this criterion has been met.

7.

The unusual circumstances or conditions necessitating the variance request are present in
the neighborhood and are not unique to the property.
As new signs are constructed, all properties which are zoned Mixed-Use Commercial along
Wadsworth will be required to meet the 7-foot height maximum. The applicant is among the
first businesses to seek new freestanding signage under the Mixed Use-Commercial (MU-C)
zoning, but this standard is not unique to the property.
The presence of public amenities, such as bus shelters, benches, trash cans, and street trees, is
common in a commercial streetscape design. These features are not unique to the subject
property and do not necessitate a variance.
Staff finds that this criterion has not been met.

8.

Granting of the variance would result in a reasonable accommodation of a person with
disabilities.
The height and location of a freestanding sign has no effect on the reasonable accommodation
of a person with disabilities.
Staff finds this criterion is not applicable.

9.

The application is in substantial compliance with the applicable standards set forth in the
Architectural and Site Design Manual.
In the Mixed Use-Commercial (MU-C) zone districts, the requirements of the Architectural
and Site Design Manual are trumped by the design standards which are incorporated into the
mixed use code.
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While the base of the sign is proposed to be compatible with the primary building, the purpose
of the 7-foot height limitation is to minimize the impact of advertising on the public realm and
provide signs that are oriented toward and scaled to the pedestrian. The proposed 16-foot tall
sign does not comply with the design principals or standards of the mixed use code.
Staff finds that this criterion has not been met.

IV.

STAFF CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

REQUEST A:
Not having found the application in compliance with the majority of the review criteria, staff
recommends DENIAL of a 9-foot (129%) variance from the 7-foot maximum height standard for a
freestanding sign in the Mixed Use-Commercial zone district. Staff finds no unique circumstances
attributed to this request and warranting approval of a variance. Therefore, staff recommends denial
for the following reasons:
1. The height variance is inconsistent with the mixed use zoning and the long term vision for the
Wadsworth corridor.
2. The subject property would continue to yield a reasonable return in use and function as a
restaurant if the variance were denied.
3. There are no physical features or other irregular conditions present on the property or in the
neighborhood that would preclude a freestanding sign from being constructed in a manner that
complies with the zoning code regulations.
4. The changing of zoning code standards and the presence of nonconforming signs on other
properties does not constitute a unique hardship.
5. In combination, the existing wall and freestanding signs provide substantial visibility for the
business.
REQUEST B:
Not having found the application in compliance with the majority of the review criteria, staff
recommends DENIAL a 20-foot (66%) variance from the 30-foot minimum setback for a freestanding
sign that exceeds 15 feet in height. Staff finds no unique circumstances attributed to this request and
warranting approval of a variance. Therefore, staff recommends denial for the following reasons:
1. The setback variance is inconsistent with the mixed use zoning and would result in a sign that
is close to the pedestrian realm but not scaled to the pedestrian.
2. The subject property would continue to yield a reasonable return in use and function as a
restaurant if the variance were denied.
3. There are no physical features or other irregular conditions present on the property or in the
neighborhood that would preclude a freestanding sign from being constructed in a manner that
complies with the zoning code regulations.
4. The changing of zoning code standards and the presence of nonconforming signs on other
properties does not constitute a unique hardship.
5. In combination, the existing wall and freestanding signs provide substantial visibility for the
business.
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EXHIBIT 1: SITE PLAN
The site plan below is from the original 1995 construction documents and shows the location of the
existing and proposed sign which is located 10 feet from the western property line
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EXHIBIT 2: AERIAL
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EXHIBIT 3: ZONING MAP
The subject property is outlined in bright blue and is zoned Mixed Use-Commercial (MU-C). The
dotted black line indicates the boundary for the 2011 City-initiated rezoning of the Wadsworth
Corridor to MU-C; the subject property was a part of this rezoning which included properties roughly
between W. 35th and W. 45th Avenues.
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EXHIBIT 4: SITE PHOTOS

A view of the subject property looking north. The existing 8-foot freestanding sign is visible in the
foreground. This image also shows the existing wall signs. The west façade facing Wadsworth, has
3-foot tall channel letters spelling “Boston Market”—this sign is 93 square feet which is considered
legally nonconforming; current standards would provide for only 56 square feet of signage on this
façade. The south façade (shown in the image above) and the north façade (shown in the image below)
each have 66 square feet of signage which includes the oval-shaped company logo and 2-foot tall
channel letters spelling “Boston Market.”

A view of the subject property looking south. The freestanding sign is visible from the sidewalk and is
scaled for pedestrians. The wall sign on the north façade is visible in this image and matches the south
façade.
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A view of the subject property looking north. This image shows the Burger King sign associated with
the property to the south which does not conform to current standards with regards to height and
setback. The RTD bus shelter which is located in the right-of-way is indicated by the white arrow.

Although it slightly exceeds the 7-foot height maximum, staff considers the existing Boston Market
monument sign to be a high quality example of the type of signage envisioned for mixed use corridors.
Similarly, a multi-tenant freestanding sign further to the north (indicated by the white arrow) is also
similar to the type of signage that the City desires. Both signs are scaled with pedestrians in mind and
the designs coordinate with primary buildings.
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EXHIBIT 5: PHOTO SIMULATION
The following photo simulations illustrate how the proposed sign would look.

16 feet

10 feet
(The setback is measured
from the leading edge of the
sign to the property line)
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The photo simulation below uses a Google Streetview image in which landscaping is in full bloom. A
taller sign may be blocked by the existing street trees.
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EXHIBIT 6: CRITERIA RESPONSE
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WHEAT RIDGE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CERTIFICATE OF RESOLUTION (TEMPLATE)
CASE NO: WA-13-01 (Request A)
APPLICANT NAME: Boston Market
LOCATION OF REQUEST: 3820 Wadsworth

WHEREAS, the application Case No. WA-13-01 (Request A) was not eligible for administrative
review; and

WHEREAS, the property has been posted the fifteen days required by law; and

WHEREAS the relief applied for may not be granted without detriment to the public welfare and
without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the regulations governing the City of
Wheat Ridge

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Board of Adjustment application Case No. WA13-01 (Request A) be, and hereby is, DENIED.

TYPE OF VARIANCE: A 9-foot (129%) variance from the 7-foot maximum height standard for
a freestanding sign in the Mixed Use-Commercial zone district.

FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:
1. The height variance is inconsistent with the mixed use zoning and the long term vision
for the Wadsworth corridor.
2. The subject property would continue to yield a reasonable return in use and function as a
restaurant if the variance were denied.
3. There are no physical features or other irregular conditions present on the property or in
the neighborhood that would preclude a freestanding sign from being constructed in a
manner that complies with the zoning code regulations.

4. The changing of zoning code standards and the presence of nonconforming signs on other
properties does not constitute a unique hardship.
5. In combination, the existing wall and freestanding signs provide substantial visibility for
the business.
6. …
7. …
8. …

WHEAT RIDGE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CERTIFICATE OF RESOLUTION (TEMPLATE)
CASE NO: WA-13-01 (Request B)
APPLICANT NAME: Boston Market
LOCATION OF REQUEST: 3820 Wadsworth

WHEREAS, the application Case No. WA-13-01 (Request B) was not eligible for administrative
review; and

WHEREAS, the property has been posted the fifteen days required by law; and

WHEREAS the relief applied for may not be granted without detriment to the public welfare and
without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the regulations governing the City of
Wheat Ridge

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Board of Adjustment application Case No. WA13-01 (Request B) be, and hereby is, DENIED.

TYPE OF VARIANCE: A 20-foot (66%) variance from the 30-foot minimum setback for a
freestanding sign that exceeds 15 feet in height.

FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:
1. The setback variance is inconsistent with the mixed use zoning and would result in a sign
that is close to the pedestrian realm but not scaled to the pedestrian.
2. The subject property would continue to yield a reasonable return in use and function as a
restaurant if the variance were denied.
3. There are no physical features or other irregular conditions present on the property or in
the neighborhood that would preclude a freestanding sign from being constructed in a
manner that complies with the zoning code regulations.

4. The changing of zoning code standards and the presence of nonconforming signs on other
properties does not constitute a unique hardship.
5. In combination, the existing wall and freestanding signs provide substantial visibility for
the business.
6. …
7. …
8. …

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Minutes of Meeting
May 24, 2012

1.

CALL MEETING TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order by Chair ABBOTT at 7:00 p.m. in the City Council
Chambers of the Municipal Building, 7500 West 29th Avenue, Wheat Ridge, Colorado.

2.

3.

ROLL CALL
Board Members Present:

Tom Abbott
Sally Banghart
Janet Bell
Paul Hovland
Betty Jo Page
Jennifer Walter

Alternates Present:

Russ Hedden
Jennifer Walter

Board Members Absent:

Bob Blair
Paul Griffith

Staff Members Present:

Meredith Reckert, Sr. Planner
Lauren Mikulak, Planner I
Ann Lazzeri, Recording secretary

PUBLIC FORUM (This is the time for anyone to speak on any subject not appearing on
the agenda.)
No one wished to speak at this time.

4.

PUBLIC HEARING
A.

Case No. WA-12-08: An application filed by William L. Rickman for approval
of a 7-1/2 foot variance from the 15-foot side yard setback requirement resulting
in a 7-1/2 foot side yard setback on property zoned Residential-One (R-1) and
located at 4090 Field Drive.

Board Member HOVLAND disclosed that he lives in the neighborhood and is acquainted
with some of the people associated with the case; however, he has no financial or other
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interest that would prevent him from hearing the case. He stated that he has had no
conversations with the neighbors regarding this case.
The case was presented by Lauren Mikulak. She entered all pertinent documents into the
record and advised the Board there was jurisdiction to hear the case. She entered an
addendum that was received after the staff report was prepared containing three letters:
(1) letter from Carlo and Martha Spano, 4070 Field Drive expressing opposition to the
application; (2) letter from Russ Ward, 3840 Field Drive expressing support of the
application; and (3) e-mail from Lloyd Levy, 3275 Upham Street, expressing support of
the application. Ms. Mikulak reviewed the staff report and digital presentation. Staff
gave a recommendation of approval for reasons and, with a condition, as outlined in the
staff report.
Board Member PAGE asked how many signers of the letter of opposition contained in
the packet have variances or encroachments on their properties. Ms. Mikulak replied
there were eight.
William L. Rickman
4194 Hooker Street, Denver, CO
Mr. Rickman, the applicant, was sworn in by Chair ABBOTT. He stated that after
looking for over a year, he and his wife settled on the subject property. The reason for
the variance request is to build a garage to house his collector cars. They feel it is
important to retain the architectural character of the house. Due to the location of the
house on the property, a variance is necessary in order to build a garage in an
aesthetically pleasing manner. He submitted drawings of the proposed addition for the
Board to review. He stated that he plans to install additional landscaping as a buffer to
the neighbors.
In reply to a question from Board Member GRIEGO, Mr. Rickman stated that the garage
will only be used to house his show cars.
Board Member HOVLAND expressed concern that raising the proposed garage to be
level with the house would make the structure appear massive to the property to the west.
Mr. Rickman stated that the garage would have a vertical wall and that is the reason he
plans to install additional landscaping to act as a buffer between the properties.
Chair ABBOTT shared the same concern expressed by Board Member HOVLAND.
Board Member HEDDEN asked if the addition would necessitate the removal of mature
trees. Mr. Rickman stated that a mature tree may need to be removed but would be
replaced. He also commented that with the exception of one bush, all other large mature
foliage belongs to the adjacent property.
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Sandy Nance
4097 Field Drive
Ms. Nance was sworn in by Chair ABBOTT. She expressed opposition to the application
because she believed it would destroy the character of the neighborhood. She was
concerned that the variance would create a precedent. Chair ABBOTT advised Ms.
Nance that each case is considered on its own merits and therefore a precedent is not set
when a variance is granted. She stated she did have a bias because her neighbor built an
8-car garage and storage shed that destroyed her view. She suggested the applicant build
a tandem garage that would eliminate the need for a variance. She stated that she did not
know the owners of the property next door to the applicant at 4070 Field Drive.
Hamilton Lokey
4069 Field Drive
Mr. Lokey was sworn in by Chair ABBOTT. He stated that he was speaking on behalf of
the property owners next door to the subject property because they are out of town and
unable to attend. They did write a letter that is included in the staff report. Mr. Lokey
stated that he has been on that property many times and is familiar with the layout of their
yard. He expressed concern for that property owner since the structure would be elevated
and only 7-1/2 feet from their property line.
Board Member BANGHART commented that if the applicant were to build a tandem
garage, there would still be a wall next door to the neighbor. Mr. Lokey commented that,
without a variance, the wall would then be further from the property line.
George Mayfield
4065 Field Drive
Mr. Mayfield was sworn in by Chair ABBOTT. He expressed opposition to the variance
because of the impact on the neighbor’s back yard and property value. He was also
concerned about setting a precedent.
Chair ABBOTT asked the applicant to return to the podium to address questions.
Mr. Rickman commented that concerns seem to revolve around the elevation of the
garage and the length of the wall. He stated that he believed his idea takes less of a
footprint and minimizes the physical presence from Field Street. He commented that a
tandem garage would have about the same bulk but would create a void on the west side
that would create an unusable space. There is also a drainage swale that needs to be
taken into consideration. He stated his belief that additional foliage added to that which
already exists would provide a good buffer to the adjacent property.
In response to a question from Board Member BELL, Mr. Rickman stated that he would
be willing to provide a landscape plan to the city.
Board Member GRIEGO commented that the wall to the west could be broken up with
types of windows that would enhance the appearance while providing the security Mr.
Rickman needs for his cars.
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Gail Rickman
4194 Hooker Street
Ms. Rickman was sworn in by Chair ABBOTT. She stated that she and her husband are
responsible citizens who are community-minded and look forward to living in the house.
She commented that her husband has successfully enhanced several properties around
Denver. She believes the design for the proposed garage is clean and consistent and
hadn’t thought of it as being obtrusive.
Upon a motion by Board Member GRIEGO and second by Board Member PAGE,
the following resolution was stated:
WHEREAS, application Case No. WA-12-08 was not eligible for administrative
review, and
WHEREAS, the property has been posted the fifteen days required by law and in
recognition that there were protests registered against it; and
WHEREAS, the relief applied for may be granted without detriment to the public
welfare and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of the
regulations governing the City of Wheat Ridge.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Board of Adjustment Case No. WA12-08 be, and hereby, is APPROVED.
TYPE of VARIANCE: A 7-1/2 foot variance from the 15-foot side yard setback
requirement resulting in a 7-1/2 foot side yard setback on property zoned
Residential-One (R-1) and located at 4090 Field Drive.
1.
2.
3.

4.
5.
6.

7.
8.

The variance would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.
The applicant is proposing a substantial investment in the property that may
not be possible without the variance.
The proposed investment is consistent with the Neighborhood Revitalization
Strategy and other documents supported by the city that encourage property
improvements.
The unusual location of the home in the western corner of the lot reduces
viable alternatives.
The request would not be detrimental to public safety or welfare.
The request is consistent with the existing conditions in the surrounding
area, as several R-1 properties in the area have primary or accessory
structures that encroach into side yard setbacks.
Staff noted that 13 properties in area have encroachments, 8 of which have
some record of a variance or administrative review.
Some other alternative proposals would actually be detrimental to the
property itself and to adjacent properties.
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With the following conditions:
1.

2.

Design and construction of the addition will be generally consistent with
Exhibit 3 subject to staff review and approval through review of a building
permit.
The applicant shall submit a landscape plan working cooperatively with city
staff to have an approved plan which will serve as a buffer to the neighbors
to the west based on testimony heard during the meeting.

Board Member HOVLAND commented he believes it is important that the proposal is
consistent with the Neighborhood Revitalization Strategy and the applicants have worked
extensively to make it as consistent with the neighborhood as possible.
Board Member PAGE commented that, in addition to the landscaping, the garage itself
will create a sound buffer for the neighbors.
Board Member ABBOTT stated that he would vote against the motion because of the
objections stated by neighbors and the scope and scale of the project along the property
line.
Board Member BELL stated that she would support the motion because she believed
there would be a greater impact to the neighbors from other alternatives. Extension of the
garage toward the street would minimize the beauty of the side yard. Addition of
landscaping to that which already exists would minimize the impact of the wall and the
side yard would not become unusable space. She believed the applicant has found the
best and most aesthetically pleasing solution.
Board Member WALTER stated that she agreed with staff’s analysis. The applicant has
met six of the seven criteria. The condition to add landscaping will mitigate visual
impact to the neighbor.
The motion carried 7-1 with Board Member ABBOTT voting no.
Chair ABBOTT expressed appreciation to all those who participated in the hearing.
5.

CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING
Chair ABBOTT closed the public hearing.

6.

OLD BUSINESS
•

Board Member PAGE reminded Board members about supporting a banner at the
Carnation Festival.
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7.

8.

NEW BUSINESS
A.

Approval of Minutes – April 26, 2012 – It was moved by Board Member
HOVLAND and seconded by Board Member BELL to approve the minutes
as written. The motion passed unanimously.

B.

Meredith Reckert encouraged Board members to visit the 38th Avenue project.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 8:50 p.m.

__________________________
Tom Abbott, Chair

_____________________________
Ann Lazzeri, Recording Secretary
(Minutes Preparation)

_______________________________
Kim Waggoner, Recording Secretary
(Minutes Approval)
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CITY OF WHEAT RIDGE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
RESOLUTION NO. 01
Series of 2013
A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A DESIGNATED PUBLIC
PLACE FOR THE POSTING OF MEETING NOTICES AS
REQUIRED BY THE COLORADO OPEN MEETINGS LAW
WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment of the City of Wheat Ridge, Colorado, deems it in
the public interest to provide full and timely notice of all of its meetings; and
WHEREAS, the Colorado state legislature amended the Colorado Open Meetings Laws,
Section 24-6-401, et seq., C.R.S. to require all “local public bodies” subject to the requirements
of the law to annually designate at the local public body’s first regular meeting of each calendar
year, the place for posting notices of public hearings no less than twenty-four hours prior to the
holding of the meeting; and
WHEREAS, “local public body” is defined by Section 24-6-402(1)(a) to include “any
board, committee, commission, authority, or other advisory, policy-making, rule-making, or
formally constituted body of any political subdivision of the state and any public or private entity
to which a political subdivision, or an official thereof, has delegated a governmental decisionmaking function but does not include persons on the administrative staff of the local public
body”.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment of the City
of Wheat Ridge, Colorado, that:
1.

2.

3.

The lobby of the Municipal Building and the City’s website shall constitute the
designated public place for the posting of meeting notices as required by the
Colorado Open Meetings Law.
The Community Development Director or his designee shall be responsible for
posting the required notices no later than twenty-four (24) hours prior to the
holding of the meeting.
All meeting notices shall include specific agenda information, where possible.

DONE AND RESOLVED THIS _______day of __________________, 2013.

________________________________
Chair, Board of Adjustment
ATTEST:
______________________________
Secretary to the Board of Adjustment
e:\planning\forms\rescc

